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2. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section 
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction 
thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten nor more 
than twenty-five dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail 
not less than ten nor more than thirty days or by both such fine 
and imprisonment. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 15, 1913. 

	

No. 523, A.] 	 [Published April 17, 1913. 
CHAPTER 69. 

AN ACT to amend section 1797-9 of the statutes, relating to 
union depots. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SzerroN 1. Section 1797-9 of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 1797-9. /. It shall be the duty of every railroad 
to provide and maintain adequate depots and depot buildings 
at its regular stations for the accommodation of passengers, and 
said depot buildings shall be kept clean, well-lighted and 
warmed, for the comfort and accommodation of the traveling 
public. All railroads shall keep and maintain adequate and 
suitable freight depots, buildings, switches and sidetracks for 
the receiving, handling and delivering of freight transported or 
to be transported by such railroads; provided, that this shall not 
be construed as repealing any existing law on the subject. 

	

(See c. 616.) 	• 
2. In every city, village or town in which two or more rail-

roads enter and maintain passenger depots, it shall be the duty 
of such railroads to construct, maintain and use an adequate 
union passenger depot, whenever practicable and required by 
public convenience and necessity. If, after investigation, the 
commission shall determine that it is practicable and that public 
convenience and necessity require the construction. maintenance 
and use of a union passenger depot by two or more railroads, in 
any city, village or town, in which such railroads enter and main-
tain passenger depots, the commission may, after notice and hear-
ing as provided in section 1797-12, order such railroads to con-
struct, maintain and use an adequate union passenger depot, and 
shall also in such order .fix the location of such depot. If the 
railroads shall be unable to agree upon an apportionment of the 
original cost of such union passenger depot, and the cost and ex-
pense of maintaining the same, within twenty days after the serv-
ice of such. order, the commission may, after a like hearing, issue 
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a. supplemental order declaring the apportionmeat of such origi-
nal cost and the cost and expensc of maintaining such depot. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage anti publication. 

Approved April 15, 1913. 

No. 524, A.] 	 [Published April 17, 1913. 

CHAPTER 70. 
AN ACT to create subdivision (18) of section 670 of the stat- 

utes, relating to the powers of county boards. 
The people of the State of liTisconsia, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to section 670 of the statutes a 
new subdivision to read : (Section 670) (18) To appropriate 
to any school district in which a county farm or any part thereof 
is situated, an amount of money for school purposes equal to the 
amount that would be paid as sAlool taxes upon such farm land 
or part thereof situated within such district if such land were 
privately owned. The valuation of such farm land shall be de-
termined by the county board of equalization. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 15, 1913. 

No. 608, A.] 	 [Published April 17, 1913. 

(1114 PTER 71. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of seAion 4565c-1 of the stat- 

utes, relating to the use of ferrets in hunting rabbits. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 4565c-1 of the statutes 
is amended to read : (Section 4565e-1) 1. It shall be tuilaw-
ful and is hereby prohibited to hunt, take, kill or pursue rabbits 
with ferrets, or to have a ferret or ferrets ih possession while 
hunting; pro ruled that in Door county it shall be lawful for any 
person to hunt, take, kill or pursue rabbits with ferrets on any 
land owned or occupied by such person. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 15, 1913. 


